BUILDING DEFECT REPORT

DEFECT INSPECTION REPORT

JOB DETAILS
Client:

Client Sample

Inspection carried out by:

BCG Consultant

Inspection address:

2 Sample Avenue, Sample Park NSW 2765

Inspection date:

06/05/2021

Date this report was issued:

21/05/2021

Approximate age of this building:

Less than 2 years

Weather conditions at
the time of this inspection:

Raining
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Picture of the Inspected Building
Please take the time to completely read this Inspection Report.
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1. Access at the time of this inspection
Areas Inspected:
a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)

First-floor balcony
Main bathroom on the first-floor
Ensuite-bathroom of bedroom 3 and the media roof below this area
Living area on the ground floor
Alfresco
Roof exterior

2. Description of the building inspected
Type: Class Buildings

Class 1 Residential building

For the purpose of this report this residential building has a street frontage facing North approx.
Site Topography:
Falls to the:

Relatively flat site

Height: No of stories:

2 Stories

Construction Type:
Floor type:

Concrete slab on ground and timber first-floor

Exterior Roof type:

Mono-pitch

Exterior Roof covering:

Metal sheeting

3. Statement to the court
Duty to Courts:
•
•
•
•

I am the sole author of this report.
I BCG Consultant have read, acknowledge, and agree to abide by the requirements of the New South Wales
Civil & Administrative Tribunal (NCAT) Procedural Direction 3 Expert Witnesses (Appendix A).
I am unaware of any actual or perceived conflict of interest that may compromise my preparation of this report
or my independence in this matter.
I have not entered into any arrangement that makes the fees to which I am entitled to dependent upon the
observations I make, the opinions I express, or the outcome of this matter.

4. Qualifications
•
•
•
•

I am a consultant in the state of New South Wales.
I have more than 10 years’ experience in the building and construction industry.
I have a Degree in Construction Management.
My Resume is attached in Appendix C.
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5. Assumed facts
•
•
•
•

•
•

•

A contract for building works was entered into between Alex Jangoshian (Former Owner) and Effective
Building & Construction Pty Ltd (Builder).
The Builder has completed the works.
A Final Occupation Certificate was issued by Blacktown City Council on, or about, 30 August 2019.
The Former Owner engaged the expert Mr. David Piva of Jim’s Building Inspections (Canada Bay) to inspect
and assess the Works and the Property. Mr. Piva provided the Former Owner with and expert report dated 11
September 2019 (Piva Report).
On, or about, 19 September 2019, the Former Owner sold the Property to the New Owner.
The New Owner engaged the expert Mr. Richard Jones of Sydney Building Defects Inspections and Reports
Pty Ltd to inspect and assess the Works and the Property. Mr. Jones provided the New Owner with and
expert report dated 24 July 2020 (Jones Report)
Mr. Hai Truong Nguyen of Newin Pty Ltd provided the New Owner with an updated Estimator Report, Trade
Summary and Breakup dated 15 February 2021.

6. Instructions
•
•

Building Consultancy Group was instructed by Mr. Lawyer (Appendix B) to inspect the property located at 2
Sample Avenue, Sample Park NSW 2765.
The purpose of this inspection was to identify defects and/or omissions in the Works and to subsequently
provide and expert opinion on these defects and provide a scope to rectify those defects, including identifying
such defects that:
o Arise by reason of a breach of the statutory warranties as set out in section 18B of the Home building
Act 1989, including without limitation, defects that arise by reason of the breach of the applicable
version of the Building Code of Australia and its incorporated Australian Standards; and
o Arise by reason of a failure to take reasonable care in the performance of the “construction work”
within the meaning of part 4 of the Design and Building Practitioners Act 2020 (”DBPA”).

7. Standards relied on for this inspection
Australian
Standard
Reference
Number
NCC volume
1, 2015

Document Title

i.

ii.
iii.

As set out in clause 145(1)(b) of EPAR 2000 (current version here:
https://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/view/html/inforce/current/sl-2000-0557 ) the application
date of the first Construction Certificate (CC) is the relevant document and date that
determines the applicable NCC, BCA.
I have relied on the relevant NCC BCA specified in the Occupation Certificate being correct.
Image taken from the Occupation Certificate is below:

NCC volume
3, 2015

The Plumbing Code of Australia

3500.3-2015

Plumbing and Drainage Part 3: Stormwater drainage

AS 20472014

Windows and external glazed doors in buildings
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AS 2589.1

Gypsum linings in residential and light commercial construction – Application and finishing

AS 3958.12007

Ceramic tiles, Guide to the installation of ceramic tile

AS 4654.2

Waterproofing membranes for external above-ground use, Design, and Installation

SA HB 392015

Installation code for metal roof and wall cladding

4773.2-2015

Masonry in small buildings – construction

Australian
Glass and
Window
Association
Guide series
(AWA)
the Office of
Fair Trading
‘Guide to
Standards
and
Tolerances’
2017

A guide to residential installation

This guide is relevant to all contracts entered into after 2012 as indicated in the image below:

8. Executive summary
During my inspection of the property, I noted that several areas have been affected by water ingress and subsequent
egress. The ground floor guest room, entry hallway, garage, media room, living room area, dining room area and
alfresco ceilings have been damaged by water. The causes are as follows:
•
•

•

•

•

The first floor’s balcony waterproofing has failed which has resulted in water ingress into the floor/ceiling
space and consequential damages to the guest room ceiling.
Water egress at the plumbing installation of the right-hand side hand wash basin in the main bathroom (on the
floor floor) together with a waterproofing defect in the bathroom has resulted in damaged to the ceiling in the
garage and entry hallway.
Inadequate roof installation, primarily the flashing installations, have resulted in the numerous leaks around
the property and include:
o The media room
o The master bedroom’s ensuite
o The alfresco area
o The living room
Water ingress at Bedroom 3’s window installation results in water pooling inside the bottom track of the sliding
panels. During times of heavy rain fall this bottom track overflows on the internal side of the building. Water
overflows onto the floor of the bedroom and penetrates the floor, egressing in the kitchen/dining/living areas
below.
I documented several incomplete installations at this property which include:
o Incomplete windowsill on the western elevation
o Incomplete drainage installation in the back yard
o Incomplete sealant around the ensuite door frame and all the bathroom vanities

The defects highlighted in this report are generally related to the Builder’s work with regards to executing construction
works in accordance with the National Construction Codes and Building Codes of Australia (Standards). However,
defective waterproofing on the first-floor balcony and first-floor main bathroom are a result of defective works
undertaken by Prestige Constructions & Waterproofing.
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9. Defect Schedule
1
Location & Description
Main Bathroom - south side, first floor:
The owner of the property indicated to me that the bathroom floor flood’s (significant amount of water pools
on the floor) along the south and west perimeter walls when the right-hand side hand wash basin mixer is
used. The owner has reported that water has egressed from the ceiling below the bathroom in the entry
hallway and therefore, they have not used the right-hand side hand wash basin. Furthermore, since this
basin was no longer in use, the water ‘leak’ has not reappeared.
I ran the tap on the right side of the vanity for approximately 10 min. During this time, I observed water
running down the wall, approximately directly below the spout. Water had started to pool on the tiled floor
below the vanity. I did not continue to run the water once I confirmed that water was pooling on the floor
when the right mixer was used.
A
The areas which have been affected by water directly below this bathroom are:
1. The garage ceiling has evidence of water staining approximately below the vanity.
2. The entry hallway ceiling is water damaged, with paint bubbled (delaminated from the substrate).
Furthermore, evidence of water run-off down the eastern wall can be seen.

Approximate square meter area of the bathroom and water affected locations:
Garage ceiling area:1500 x 1500 mm
Hallway ceiling area: 3500 x 1300 mm
Hallway wall area: 6200 x 2930 mm
Bathroom floor area: 2950 x 2940 mm
Cause
•
B

•

The water leak evident behind the vanity is due to the faulty installation of the plumbing services
and associated sanitary fittings.
Water egress in the areas below is due to defective waterproofing installation in this bathroom
area, particularly at the window installation on the southern side.
o I did not conduct an invasive inspection in this bathroom, however, the termination details
for a waterproofing membrane at the window/floor cannot effectively be completed without
a waterstop angle or hob at/below the window.
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Breach
Section 3.8.1.2 Wet Areas in the National Construction Codes of Australia Vol 2, 2016 which states that:
Building elements in wet areas within a building must –
a) be waterproof or water resistant in accordance with table 3.8.1.1; and
b) comply with AS 3740

Table 3.8.1.1 indicates that all floor/wall junctions in areas outside shower area must be waterproof.
Where the floor

C
Performance Requirement BP1.2 Cold water service installation and BP2.3 Heated water service
installation in the National Construction Code of Australia Vol 3, 2016 – Plumbing Code of Australia, which
state that:
A cold-water service must be designed, constructed and installed in such a manner as to c) avoid the likelihood of leakage or failure including uncontrolled discharges.

A heated water service must be designed, constructed, and installed in such a manner as to –
c) avoid the likelihood of leakage or failure, including uncontrolled discharges.

In failing to adequately install the plumbing services to prevent leakage and in failing to adequately
waterproof the bathroom floor and wall to prevent water penetration, an unsatisfactory standard of
workmanship has been executed. Accordingly, failure to perform work under Section 18B (a), (b) and (c) of
the Home Building Act 1989 (NSW) which states that the holder of a contractor licence shall provide:
a) a warranty that the work will be done with due care and skill and in accordance with the plans and
specifications set out in the contract.
b) a warranty that all materials supplied by the holder or person will be good and suitable for the
purpose for which they are used and that, unless otherwise stated in the contract, those materials
will be new.
c) a warranty that the work will be done in accordance with, and will comply with, this or any other
law.
Recommended Scope of Works/Method of Repair

D

1. Bathroom waterproofing:
1.1. Set up safe working area in accordance with Safe Work Method Statement and ensure that all
areas, surfaces, and other elements adjacent to the work area are adequately protected.
1.2. Carefully remove the bathroom accessories and fittings and store for later use. These include, but
are not limited to:
a.
The bath.
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b.
The vanity, wash hand basins and associated accessories.
c.
The toilet suite.
d.
The shower screen.
1.3. Plug the bathroom drainage points with suitably sized plugs to ensure that no building rubble
enters the drainage system.
1.4. Remove all the floor tiles (and screed) and 1 row of wall tiles around the entire perimeter of the
bathroom and discard from site.
a.
The floor area is approximately 8.7 m2.
b.
The perimeter length is approximately 10.18 m.
c.
Note: Where the shower installation has an independent waterstop angle installed at the
shower’s perimeter, the floor and wall tiles should not be removed.
1.5. Cut suitably sized access panels into the ground floor ceiling, to assess water egress, at the
following locations:
a.
Remove the water-stained ceiling in the garage (approximate cut out size of 1500 mm x 1500
mm)
b.
Remove approximately 600 mm x 600 mm of the ceiling around the downlight above the
entrance door.
1.6. Continue with scope 2 below regarding the water leak before continuing with the proceeding steps.
1.7. Repair any plasterboard sheets which become damaged during step 1.4 in accordance with AS
2589-2007 Gypsum linings, Application, and finishing.
1.8. Remove the existing waterproof membrane from the floor and wall (including all junctions and
drainage outlets) using a scraper or other appropriate tool. Discard the rubble from the site.
1.9. Install a new waterstop angle at:
a.
The bathroom door threshold.
b.
Across the window threshold.
1.10. Prepare the substrate to receive new waterproofing membrane in accordance with the
manufacturer’s specifications and ensure that all junctions have been appropriately sealed and
chamfered.
1.11. Install new, appropriate waterproofing membrane to the floor and wall in accordance with the
manufacturer’s specification and AS 3740.
1.12. Conduct a flood test of this bathroom for not less than 24 hours. Where no water egress is evident
in the garage and hallway below then continue with step 1.12.
1.13. Install new sand/cement screed bed if required.
1.14. Install new floor and wall tiles which match the existing tiles or replace with a suitable alternative.
Complete tiling in accordance with AS 3958.1
1.15. Install a suitably flexible, waterproof and mould resistant sealant to:
a.
All wall and floor junctions.
b.
All the vertical corners of the wall tiles.
c.
Between the window frame and the waterstop angle.
1.16. Reinstall all the removed bathroom fittings and fixtures.
a.
Install a suitably flexible, waterproof and mould resistant sealant to the wall/vanity junctions
and toilet pan.
1.17. Issue waterproofing certificate and warranty to the Owner.
1.18. Continue with point 3 Ceiling repairs below before continuing with step 1.19.
1.19. Clean and make good work area and surrounds.
2. Repair water leak at vanity:
2.1. Remove the wall tiles and plasterboard lining at the right-hand side hand wash basin spout and
mixer and discard from site.
a.
Ensure that the full length of the water pipes is exposed between the point of connections to
the spout and mixer.
2.2. Assess the pipe work for damages and repair/replace as required. Discharge water from the spout
outlet if required to determine the position of the leak.
2.3. Conduct a water-pressure test to ensure that the remediation work does not leak.
2.4. Install new moisture resistant plasterboard in accordance with BCA requirements where the wall
lining has been removed in step 2.1.
2.5. Install new wall tiles as per step 1.14 above.
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3. Ceiling repairs:
3.1. Garage:
a.
Install new plasterboard to the cut out in the garage ceiling (as per item 1.5a above) in
accordance with AS 2589-2007 Gypsum linings, Application, and finishing.
b.
Tape and set the perimeter of the installation, allow to cure, and sand down smooth.
c.
Prepare the ceiling to receive new paint application in accordance with AS 2311. Ensure that
the surface is dry and free from dust, dirt, grime, oils or any other contaminates.
d.
Paint the garage ceiling, to the nearest breakpoints, with an appropriate multicoat interior paint
system in accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications. Colour and texture to match the
existing.

3.2. Entrance hallway:
a.
Remove all loose and flaking paint from the East wall and ceiling and discard from the site.
b.
Install new plasterboard to the cut out in the hallway ceiling (as per item 1.5b above) in
accordance with AS 2589-2007 Gypsum linings, Application, and finishing.
c.
Tape and set the perimeter of the installation, allow to cure, and sand down smooth.
d.
Prepare the ceiling and East wall to receive new paint application in accordance with AS 2311.
Ensure that the surface is dry and free from dust, dirt, grime, oils or any other contaminates.
e.
Paint the hallway ceiling, to the nearest breakpoints (approximately 4.55 m2), with an
appropriate multicoat interior paint system in accordance with the manufacturer’s
specifications. Colour and texture to match the existing.
f.
Paint the hallway wall, to the nearest breakpoints (approximately 18.2 m2), with an appropriate
multicoat interior paint system in accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications. Colour
and texture to match the existing.

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

Appendix 4

Appendix 5

Appendix 7

Appendix 8

Appendix 9

Appendix 10

Appendix 11

Appendix 6

E
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Jones Report Page 29-30
2
Location & Description
First-floor south balcony:
Water is penetrating through the first-floor balcony slab and egressing in the guest bedroom below. The
ceiling in the guest bedroom has mould growing on a large portion of the ceiling.
It was raining at the time of this inspection and I visually observed water dripping from the ceiling. I cut 2
viewing holes into the ceiling to determine the location of the primary leaks, however, I was unable to view
the entire slab soffit due to the installation of timber beams (which span in the north-south direction).
However, I observed water staining and drops on the joint between the balcony floor boards and therefore,
concluded that the waterproofing installation to the balcony slab is defective.
When I inspected the balcony area, I noted the following:

A

1. A hob or set-down has not been installed at the door threshold and therefore, the internal and external
floor levels are similar. Furthermore, an additional preventative drainage channel has not been installed in
front of the balcony door/window installation as per AS 4654.2 Section 2.8.3 and Figure 2.9 provided in
section C below. Furthermore, I was not able to identify a waterstop angle on the internal side as per Figure
2.9.
2. This balcony does not have any overflow provisions installed through the perimeter walls.

The waterproofing certificate supplied to me (Annexure E) does not include waterproofing which complies
with AS 4654.2 or Section 3.8.1.3 of the National Construction Code of Australia Vol 2, 2016 for external
above-ground use.

The installation of the balcony floor level in relation to the internal floor level, as well as supervision of the
construction works in accordance with approved drawings was the sole responsibility of Builder. However,
the waterproofing defects are the responsibility of the Waterproofing contractor (Prestige Constructions &
Waterproofing).

The dimensions of the affected areas area:
Ceiling area: 3950 x 4120 mm
Balcony area: 5650 x 2300 mm
Cause
•
B
•
C

The waterproofing installation is defective which is allowing water to penetrate through the floor
construction into the ceiling space below. Water egress is causing wet and damp conditions which
has facilitated mould growth in the guest bedroom walls and ceilings and water affected
plasterboard elements deteriorated.
Therefore, this installation has not been completed in accordance with Section 3.8.1.3 of the
National Construction Code of Australia Vol 2, 2016.

Breach
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Performance Requirement P2.2.2 Weatherproofing in the National Construction Codes of Australia Vol 2,
2016 which states that:
A roof and external wall (including openings around windows and doors) must prevent the
penetration of water that could cause –
a) unhealthy or dangerous conditions, or loss of amenity for occupants; and
b) undue dampness or deterioration of building elements.

Section 3.8.1.3 External above ground membranes in the National Construction Codes of Australia Vol 2,
2016 which states that:
Waterproofing membranes for external above ground use must comply with AS 4654 Parts 1 and 2.

Section 2.8 Termination of membranes in AS 4654.2 Waterproofing membranes for external-above ground
use, Design and installation which states that:
2.8.1.1 Height
Where the membrane termination is to prevent water entry, the finished height of the membrane
above the finished surface level shall be sufficient to prevent water, including wind driven, flowing
over the top of the membrane.
NOTE: for information on termination heights, see appendix A.

Section 2.8.3 Doors and windows onto external waterproofed areas in AS 4654.2 Waterproofing
membranes for external-above ground use, Design and installation which states that:
For doors and windows onto external waterproofed areas, the following apply:
b) Where the internal and external finished floor levels do not allow an upturn, the membranes shall
be fixed under the sill and terminate in the stormwater system (see Note 2).
Notes:
2 For typical detail of membranes fixed under the sill and terminating in the stormwater system, see
Figure 2.9.
3 Ideally, the deck surface should fall away from the grate, and additionally the grate should be to
the width of or greater than the opening.
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Breach of the construction details and drawings issued as part of the Development Assessment documents
which indicates a sufficient step-down from the internal floor level to the external balcony floor level of 100
mm. This step-down would allow a sufficient waterproofing installation at the door threshold.

Extract of Sydesign’s First Floor Plan Job No. 16113, Drawing No. DA03, Revision E
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In failing to adequately waterproof the external balcony in accordance with AS 4654.2 to prevent water
penetration, an unsatisfactory standard of workmanship has been executed. Accordingly, failure to perform
work under Section 18B (a), (b) and (c) of the Home Building Act 1989 (NSW) which states that the holder
of a contractor licence shall provide:
a) a warranty that the work will be done with due care and skill and in accordance with the plans and
specifications set out in the contract.
b) a warranty that all materials supplied by the holder or person will be good and suitable for the
purpose for which they are used and that, unless otherwise stated in the contract, those materials
will be new.
c) a warranty that the work will be done in accordance with, and will comply with, this or any other
law.
Recommended Scope of Works/Method of Repair
1. Stage 1: Balcony repair:
1.1. Set up safe working area in accordance with Safe Work Method Statement and ensure that all
areas, surfaces, and other elements adjacent to the work area are adequately protected.
1.2. Install suitably sized drainage plugs into the 2 stormwater drainage inlets to prevent building
material entering the stormwater system.
1.3. Remove all the balcony floor (approximately 13 m2) and wall tiles (perimeter length approximately
10.25 m), adhesive and sand/cement screed and discard from site.
1.4. Remove the existing waterproofing membrane from the timber/fibro substrate using suitable
methods and discard from site.
1.5. Assess the level difference between the internal and external floor to determine if the new external
finished tile level can be installed a minimum of 40 mm to 50 mm below the balcony door’s sill.
Only where a sufficient level difference is not present or achievable (min 40 mm), then continue
with steps 5.1a to 5.1d before proceeding with step 6:
a.

D

Install suitably water-resistant hoarding on the internal side of the building for the full length of
the balcony door assembly.
b.
Carefully remove the balcony door installation and set aside for later use.
c.
Install a suitably sized waterstop angle across the door threshold on the internal side in
accordance with AS 4654.2 Figure 2.9.
d.
Continue with step 6.
1.6. Engage a Hydraulic Engineer to assess the overflow drainage requirements of this balcony.
a.
Mark out appropriately sized overflows directly adjacent to the drainage outlets (therefore, a
minimum quantity to be installed is 2) in accordance with the Hydraulic Engineer’s Report.
b.
The bottom of the overflow should be level with the finished tile level at the installation point.
1.7. Prepare the substrates and install new waterproofing membrane to the floor, walls (including
overflows) and waterstop angle (if installed in step 5) in accordance with AS 4654.2 and the
Manufacturer’s specifications.
a.
Ensure that all floor/wall junctions have appropriate fillets.
b.
Ensure that the waterproofing membrane has an upturn height in accordance with Table A1 in
AS 4654.2.
c.
Ensure that the waterproofing membrane is adequately installed into the overflow provisions
and drainage inlets in accordance with AS 4654.2.
1.8. Where the balcony door was removed in step 5, reinstall this door assembly in accordance with AS
2047. Ensure that the waterproofing membrane below is not damaged during the installation.
1.9. Flood test the balcony for not less than 24 hours to determine if water egress is present in the
room below. If no water egress is evident then proceed with the steps below.
1.10. Install new sand/cement screed to falls towards the existing stormwater inlets. Ensure that:
a.
The screed is a minimum of 40 mm thick at the lowest points (unless a proprietary system is
used which can be bonded to the waterproofing membrane, in which case a minimum of 15
mm should be achieved).
b.
The screed has a minimum fall of 1 in 100 towards the drainage inlets.
1.11. Install new floor and wall tiles in accordance with AS 3958.1.

Page 16 of 110

1.12. Repair any damaged painted surfaces (i.e., where the overflows are installed) where required to
match the existing finish.
1.13. Issue waterproofing certificate and warranty.
1.14. Clean and make good work area and surrounds.
1.15. Proceed with Stage 2 below after the balcony repairs have been completed.
2. Stage 2: Ceiling repair to Ground floor guest bedroom:
2.1. Carefully remove the entire ceiling in the guest bedroom and discard from the site.
a.
Approximate area is 16.3 m2.
b.
Note: Mould affected building elements should also be removed from the site.
2.2. Remove all the ceiling insulation and discard from site.
2.3. Assess the timber and steel structure and repair any mould, damage, or otherwise defective areas.
2.4. Install new ceiling insulation and ceiling boards in accordance with AS 2589-2007 Gypsum linings,
Application, and finishing.
2.5. Tape and set all ceiling joints and allow to cure. Sand smooth once cured.
2.6. Paint the ceiling with an appropriate multicoat interior paint system in accordance with AS 2311 and
the manufacturer’s specifications. Colour and texture to match the existing works.
2.7. Remediate any mould/stained walls with an appropriate mould remediation paint system in
accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications.
2.8. Paint the East and South walls with an appropriate multicoat interior paint system in accordance
with AS 2311 and the manufacturer’s specifications. Colour and texture to match the existing works.
a.
Total area approximately 18 m2.
2.9. Clean and make good work area and surrounds.

Appendix 12

Appendix 13

Appendix 14

Appendix 15

Appendix 16

Appendix 17

Appendix 18

Appendix 19

Appendix 20

Appendix 21

Appendix 22

Appendix 23

E
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Appendix 24

Appendix 25

Appendix 30

Appendix 31

Appendix 26

Appendix 27

Appendix 28

Appendix 29

3
Location & Description
Media room, Main bedroom ensuite bathroom and roof exterior:
Water egress is evident at the western side of the media room and NW corner of the first floor’s main
bedroom ensuite. During this inspection I observed the following:
1. The media room ceiling had a water stain on the underside of the bulkhead and a small, damaged
section of ceiling adjacent to the AC vent.
2. Water was dripping from the ceiling in the NW corner adjacent to the toilet.

The owner informed me that he noted water egress in the media room and the ensuite bathroom at the
same time.
A
However, my opinion of the water ingress is caused by the exterior roof installation above the affected
areas.
•

•

I inspected the internal roof area above the ensuite bathroom, however, due to the limited space
inside the area I was not able to view the exact location where the leak was occurring. However, I
inspected the main roof of this property and found that the roof is a mono-pitch sheet metal roof
which terminates at a box gutter on the western side of the roof. Furthermore, I identified a flashing
above the ensuite bathroom which was installed on the northern side of the recessed wall (at the
box gutter). This flashing has been installed to conceal and ‘protect’ the gap between the cut end of
the roof sheet and the wall. This gap is a potential area for water to enter the roof space. I noted
that the flashing was only installed to the bottom section of this roof, which would be susceptible to
water bypassing any damaged sealant or incomplete/void areas.
When I reviewed the approved architectural drawings, the roof detail indicated that the box gutter
would be a continuous gutter, with no breaks/terminations, where the external wall changes
direction.
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•

With regards to the media room, the flashing installed at the external wall is a single component
flashing. The flashing has been sealed against the wall at the top termination (Photo Appendix
117). The location of this flashing would allow wind driven rain to blow up the sheets to the gap
between the sheets and the external wall. Furthermore, where the sealant delaminates from the
external wall (due to thermal movement and its attachment to the roof sheeting) water would
ingress behind the flashing and into the roof space.

Bulkhead in media room: 1200 x 400
Ceiling in ensuite: 600 x 600
Floor are ensuite: 3430 x 1810
Cause
•
•

The box gutters do not have emergency overflows installed.
The outlet pipes in the box gutters are slightly higher than the floor of the gutters and therefore,
water accumulates at the outlet before discharging. Furthermore, the penetrations through the
external wall have not been sealed completely – the top half of the pipe has been sealed; however,
the bottom half has not been appropriately sealed.
A flashing has been installed to the roof sheeting above the ensuite bathroom which has been
installed to conceal the sheet’s cut and gap/joint at the external wall. This flashing has not been
installed correctly and only covers the lower section of the roof (at the western wall). Furthermore,
sealant has been used at the turn down inside the sheet’s valley. A full-length flashing has not
been installed from the top of the roof to the gutter which would effectively have prevented water
entering the sheet’s valley along the entire length of the roof and not at a localised position.
The box gutter has not been installed as a single gutter along the length of the western wall and
has been installed with a stop end on the southern side of the wall which steps in from the western
perimeter. This installation does not match the architectural drawings (both the step back in the
external wall and the 2 separate box gutter sections.

•
B

•

Breach
Performance Requirement P2.2.2 Weatherproofing in the National Construction Codes of Australia Vol 2,
2016 which states that:
A roof and external wall (including openings around windows and doors) must prevent the
penetration of water that could cause –
a) unhealthy or dangerous conditions, or loss of amenity for occupants; and
b) undue dampness or deterioration of building elements.
C
Section 5.3 Box Gutters up to 600 mm in HB 39 Installation code for metal roof and wall cladding which
states that:
To protect buildings from a total or partial blockage of outlets, downpipes or stormwater drains, it is
essential that box gutters discharge all roof water clear of the building via overflows.

Breach of the construction details and drawings issued as part of the Development Assessment documents
which indicates that the Box gutter installation is a continues gutter with no interruptions.
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Extract of Sydesign’s Roof Plan Job No. 16113, Drawing No. DA04, Revision E

In failing to install an adequate box gutter and flashings to prevent water ingress, an unsatisfactory
standard of workmanship has been executed. Accordingly, failure to perform work under Section 18B (a),
(b) and (c) of the Home Building Act 1989 (NSW) which states that the holder of a contractor licence shall
provide:
a) a warranty that the work will be done with due care and skill and in accordance with the plans and
specifications set out in the contract.
b) a warranty that all materials supplied by the holder or person will be good and suitable for the
purpose for which they are used and that, unless otherwise stated in the contract, those materials
will be new.
c) a warranty that the work will be done in accordance with, and will comply with, this or any other
law.
Recommended Scope of Works/Method of Repair

D

1. Set up safe working area in accordance with Safe Work Method Statement and ensure that all
areas, surfaces, and other elements adjacent to the work area are adequately protected.
2. Remove the flashing at the bottom of the roof sheeting which has been installed onto the vertical
face of the wall.
3. Assess the requirements to install a new box gutter section below the roof sheeting, including (but
not limited to):
a. Substructure requirements which need to be installed to support the length of gutter
required.
b. Appropriate tie-in into the existing box gutter to prevent ponding and leaks.
c. Height required for the vertical wall (effectively the flashing) of the gutter which will extend
from the gutter to the underside of the roof capping – a minimum of 50 mm past the bottom
termination of the capping.
d. Additional flashing requirements to ensure that the new gutter installation is watertight (i.e.,
a 400 to 500 mm extension below the roof sheets).
4. In consultation with the Building Consultant discuss and agree the installation methodology and
requirements to install the new section of the box gutter.
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5. Carry out all remediation works and install the new section of the box gutter into the roof.
6. Seal/Cap all of the bottom ends of the roof sheets (along the entire length of the gutter) in
accordance with the requirements of HB 39.
7. Remove the external rainwater heads (2 in total) and set aside for later use.
8. Seal the entire wall penetration at the box gutter outlet pipes on the external face of the wall with a
suitably flexible and waterproof exterior sealant in accordance with the manufacturer’s specification.
9. Install a suitably sized overflow into rainwater head by cutting out a hole of not less than 75 mm
diameter.
10. Cut the box gutter’s outlet 50mm from the face of the wall and discard the off-cut from the site.
11. Reinstall the rainwater heads removed in step 7. Ensure that the connection to the wall and box
gutter outlet pipe is sealed with a suitably flexible and waterproof exterior sealant in accordance with
the manufacturer’s specification.

12. Internally:
a. Repair the damage to the ceiling in the media ceiling (repair site is approximately 100 mm x
100 mm).
b. Prepare the media room’s water affected ceiling and bulkhead to receive new paint
application. Ensure that the water stain is adequately treated in accordance with a suitable
product’s manufacturer’s specification (i.e., Dulux system).
c. Paint the full length of the ceiling and bulkhead along the western wall with an appropriate
multicoat interior paint system in accordance with AS 2311 and the manufacturer’s
specifications. Colour and texture to match the existing works.
d. Clean and make good work area and surrounds.

13. Clean and make good work area and surrounds.
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4
Location & Description
South facade:

A

During my inspection of the south facade, I identified the stormwater drainage pipes for the first-floor
balcony. These pipes have been installed through holes made in the external brick veneer (Photo Appendix
116 and 123).
Penetrations through the external wall should be caulked/grouted to prevent water and pests entering the
wall cavity and therefore, I would expect to see that any penetration has either been grouted with mortar or
caulked with non-shrink grout or a suitable sealant (depending on the size of the penetration), thereby,
closing the hole around the pipe/service.
However, the holes made for the stormwater pipe in the south facade have not been caulked with a
suitable building product and are, therefore, open.

B

Cause
•

Poor workmanship.

Breach
Performance Requirement P2.2.2 Weatherproofing in the National Construction Codes of Australia Vol 2,
2016 which states that:
A roof and external wall (including openings around windows and doors) must prevent the
penetration of water that could cause –
a) unhealthy or dangerous conditions, or loss of amenity for occupants; and
b) undue dampness or deterioration of building elements.

Section 7.3 Pipe penetrations through external walls and inside cupboards in the Office of Fair Trading
‘Guide to Standards and Tolerances’ 2017 stipulates that:
C

Plumbing holes are defective if they are not:
a. properly grouted as appropriate.

In failing to adequately grout/caulk the pipe penetrations through the external wall, an unsatisfactory
standard of workmanship has been executed. Accordingly, failure to perform work under Section 18B (a),
(b) and (c) of the Home Building Act 1989 (NSW) which states that the holder of a contractor licence shall
provide:
a) a warranty that the work will be done with due care and skill and in accordance with the plans and
specifications set out in the contract.
b) a warranty that all materials supplied by the holder or person will be good and suitable for the
purpose for which they are used and that, unless otherwise stated in the contract, those materials
will be new.
c) a warranty that the work will be done in accordance with, and will comply with, this or any other
law.
Recommended Scope of Works/Method of Repair
D

1. Set up safe working area in accordance with Safe Work Method Statement and ensure that all
areas, surfaces, and other elements adjacent to the work area are adequately protected.
2. Caulk the penetrations using a suitable non-shrink grout in accordance with the manufacturer’s
specifications.
3. Clean and make good work area and surrounds.
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5
Location & Description
West Facade:
During my inspection at the property I noted that the external windowsill at the media room has not been
installed (similar to other similar window installations at this property). It is common to install a brick at an
angle below a window (when the external wall is brick veneer) which acts to:
1. Complete the brick reveal and close the cavity; and
2. To shed and redirect water away from the window and cavity.
A
During this inspection, I observed a gap below the window frame of approximately 50 mm (Photo Appendix
44 and 45). It is not uncommon to omit 1 or 2 bricks below the window reveal to install the window frame, a
brick sill and a brick faggot (or full brick) to complete the external brick work. However, at this window, the
external brick wall has not been completed, because the windowsill has not been installed as per other
similar installations (and good practice).
Furthermore, I did not identify any flashing below the window frame (or inside the cavity), which would be
installed below the brick sill to facilitate water shedding inside the cavity. I did, however, identify the internal
sarking.

Cause
B

•
•

The installation of the brickwork was not completed after the window was installed.
Furthermore, a sill flashing was not installed with the window installation and appropriate
weepholes have not been installed to adequately discharge water to the external wall.

Breach
Performance Requirement P2.2.2 Weatherproofing in the National Construction Codes of Australia Vol 2,
2016 which states that:
A roof and external wall (including openings around windows and doors) must prevent the
penetration of water that could cause –
C

a) unhealthy or dangerous conditions, or loss of amenity for occupants; and
b) undue dampness or deterioration of building elements.

Section 9.6.2.2 Sill flashings in AS 4773.2 Masonry in small buildings which states that:
Sill and head flashings shall be installed so that water is shed towards the exposed skin.
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Sill flashings shall be built in below exposed masonry sills, as shown in Figure 9.3, and shall be
embedded not less than 30 mm in the masonry, extended 150 mm beyond reveals on either side of
the opening, and be secured to the wall or window frame.

Section 7.2.2 Flashings in AS 2047 which states that:
Flashings shall be incorporated into the building envelope where it is necessary –
a) to restrict water from entering into the interior of a building from the exterior.
For masonry construction, flashing shall comply with AS 4773.2.

AWA Installation guide which states that:
It is the builder’s responsibility to ensure that windows and doors are installed in such a way that
water does not penetrate from the outer skin to the inner skin of the building envelope.
Furthermore, AWA’s installation guide provides a detail on the installation of aluminium windows in a
brick veneer, which has provided below:
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In failing to install an appropriate sill flashing and complete the window reveal installation (brick sill), an
unsatisfactory standard of workmanship has been executed. Accordingly, failure to perform work under
Section 18B (a), (b) and (c) of the Home Building Act 1989 (NSW) which states that the holder of a
contractor licence shall provide:
a) a warranty that the work will be done with due care and skill and in accordance with the plans and
specifications set out in the contract.
b) a warranty that all materials supplied by the holder or person will be good and suitable for the
purpose for which they are used and that, unless otherwise stated in the contract, those materials
will be new.
c) a warranty that the work will be done in accordance with, and will comply with, this or any other
law.
Recommended Scope of Works/Method of Repair

D

1. Set up safe working area in accordance with Safe Work Method Statement and ensure that all
areas, surfaces, and other elements adjacent to the work area are adequately protected.
2. Remove 1 row of bricks directly below the window and set aside for later use.
3. Procure matching bricks to install a new brick windowsill to match the existing installations.
4. Install a suitably sized flashing below the window frame, ensuring that the flashing extends into, and
past the brick reveals, by not less than 150 mm on either side.
a. Ensure that the flashing is installed onto the brick below the window frame.
5. Install a new brick windowsill, to match the existing installations, below this window in accordance
with AS 4773.2.
a. Ensure that mortar colour, texture and depth match the existing mortar as close as possible.
6. Clean and make good work area and surrounds.

E
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Jones Report Page 50
6
Location & Description
A

Backyard:
Work to a stormwater pipe has not been completed. This pipe does not have a suitable cover or grate
installed which creates a potential safety hazard and blockage risk.
Cause

B

•
•

Incomplete works are a result of poor workmanship.
A suitable cap or cover was not installed after the turf was installed.

Breach
Section 6.3.8 Disconnection in AS 3500.3 Plumbing and drainage, Part 3: Stormwater drainage which
states that:
Where a disused site stormwater drain is to be disconnected, the following shall apply:
d) Site stormwater drains shall be made watertight using a cap or plug and sealed in a manner
appropriate to the material remaining in use.
C

In failing to adequately close or cap the service pipe in the back yard, an unsatisfactory standard of
workmanship has been executed. Accordingly, failure to perform work under Section 18B (a), (b) and (c) of
the Home Building Act 1989 (NSW) which states that the holder of a contractor licence shall provide:
a) a warranty that the work will be done with due care and skill and in accordance with the plans and
specifications set out in the contract.
b) a warranty that all materials supplied by the holder or person will be good and suitable for the
purpose for which they are used and that, unless otherwise stated in the contract, those materials
will be new.
c) a warranty that the work will be done in accordance with, and will comply with, this or any other
law.
Recommended Scope of Works/Method of Repair

D

1. Set up safe working area in accordance with Safe Work Method Statement and ensure that all
areas, surfaces, and other elements adjacent to the work area are adequately protected.
2. Prepare the pipe to receive a new and compatible inspection eye installation by cleaning the pipe
and filing down the edge if required.
3. Install a new compatible inspection eye over the open end of the pipe. Ensure that the cover is
secure.
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7
Location & Description
Kitchen:
Water staining and damage to the ceiling is evident below bedroom 3 (Photo Appendix 48 – 51).
The owner indicated to me during this inspection that the window installation on the northern side of
bedroom 3 leaks. I, however, did not confirm this because I would have needed to remove the sealant
which was used to prevent this leak (Photo Appendix 53).
A

The Owner informed me that when it rains the bottom track of the window frame fills with water. During time
of heavy rain, the track overflows and water runs down the face of the internal wall. Water egress has been
observed from the ceiling and the downlights in the dining area.

However, during this inspection I observed water entering the bottom track of the balcony sliding door
frame at the joint (gap) between the sliding door panel and the fixed frame. Because the window and door
frame constructions are similar, water would enter the bottom track of the sliding door window frame in a
similar way and at the same junction. Furthermore, although weepholes have been installed in the bottom
track, this would only allow a limited volume of water to drain and is unlikely to cater for a significant rain
event (1 in 20 year and more). Based on the onsite observation, it is likely that more water enters the
bottom track than the weepholes can expel.
Cause

B

•
•
•

The window frame does not prevent the ingress of water from the external sides.
Weep holes installed in the bottom track do not adequately drain the water from this track.
Where water overflows from the track, water pooling on the bedroom floor penetrates through the
floor and egress at the ceiling and associated ceiling fittings in the dining/kitchen below.
Therefore, the construction of this window has not been adequately executed to prevent water
ingress, water build up and water discharge via drainage points and therefore, water and air
penetration are not appropriately managed.

•

Breach
Performance Requirement P2.2.2 Weatherproofing in the National Construction Codes of Australia Vol 2,
2016 which states that:
C

A roof and external wall (including openings around windows and doors) must prevent the
penetration of water that could cause –
a) unhealthy or dangerous conditions, or loss of amenity for occupants; and
b) undue dampness or deterioration of building elements.
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Section 9.2 Weather-tightness of windows, doors, and window and door frames in the Office of Fair
Trading ‘Guide to Standards and Tolerances’ 2017 stipulates that:
Window frame and door frame installations are defective if, due to the builder’s workmanship, they
leak or cause unhealthy or dangerous conditions, loss of amenity for occupants, undue dampness or
deterioration of building elements.
Windows and doors are defective if, when closed, they allow the entry of water.
In failing to select and install a suitable window which would prevent the ingress of water, an unsatisfactory
standard of workmanship has been executed. Accordingly, failure to perform work under Section 18B (a),
(b) and (c) of the Home Building Act 1989 (NSW) which states that the holder of a contractor licence shall
provide:
a) a warranty that the work will be done with due care and skill and in accordance with the plans and
specifications set out in the contract.
b) a warranty that all materials supplied by the holder or person will be good and suitable for the
purpose for which they are used and that, unless otherwise stated in the contract, those materials
will be new.
c) a warranty that the work will be done in accordance with, and will comply with, this or any other
law.
Recommended Scope of Works/Method of Repair
1. Set up safe working area in accordance with Safe Work Method Statement and ensure that all
areas, surfaces, and other elements adjacent to the work area are adequately protected.
2. Bedroom 3:
a. Measure and manufacture a new window assembly, to match the existing window, which will
be installed inside the existing window opening. Colour to match the existing.
b. Remove the existing window and discard from the site.
c. Assess the window open to confirm that the flashing has not been damaged and that this
flashing has been adequately installed. Repair where required.
d. Install the new window into the existing opening.
e. Issues relevant glazing and aluminium certificates.

D

3. Lounge/Dining Ceiling:
a. Install adequate protection to the floor, walls, furniture, and adjacent surfaces to prevent the
building’s elements from getting dirty and damaged.
b. Prepare the affected ceiling areas (ceiling adjacent to the north bulkhead) to receive new
paint application by:
i. Open the crack in the ceiling and discard any rubble from the site.
ii. Remove any loose and flaking paint from the ceiling surface and discard the rubble
from site.
iii. Fill the crack with an appropriate internal crack filler in accordance with the
manufacturer’s specification. Allow to cure and sand smooth.
iv. Prepare the ceiling to receive new paint application and treat any water-staining with
an appropriate proprietary system in accordance with the manufacturer’s
specification.
v. Paint the dining/living area ceiling (approximately 40 m2) with an appropriate
multicoat interior paint system in accordance with AS 2311 and the manufacturer’s
specification. Colour to match existing.

4. Clean and make good work area and surrounds.
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8
Location & Description
General to internal doors:

A

Some of the internal door panels bind on the door frames or cannot close at all because the door panel
closes onto the striker.
Affected doors are:
Bedroom 3, main bedroom ensuite and bedroom 4

This defect was raised in the Piva Report; however, no remediation action has been completed.
Cause
B

•
•

The striker plates have not been recessed into the door frame.
The door panels have not been adequately sized or planed down to provide an acceptable
clearance between the door frame and the door leaf on the lock side of the door panel.

Breach
Section 9.4 Internal door clearances in the Office of Fair Trading ‘Guide to Standards and Tolerances’
2017 stipulates that:

C

Unless documented otherwise, the installation of doors is defective if, within three months of
completion:
B, clearances between door leaves, or between a door leaf and the frame, is less than 2 mm or
greater than 5 mm in width.

Section 9.7 Operation of windows and doors in the Office of Fair Trading ‘Guide to Standards and
Tolerances’ 2017 stipulates that:
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The installation of doors and windows is defective if, within three months of completion, they:
a. bind or jam as a result of the builder’s workmanship.

In failing to adequately install the door panels and door hardware to ensure that the doors do not bind and
can be easily operated as intended, an unsatisfactory standard of workmanship has been executed.
Accordingly, failure to perform work under Section 18B (a), (b) and (c) of the Home Building Act 1989
(NSW) which states that the holder of a contractor licence shall provide:
a) a warranty that the work will be done with due care and skill and in accordance with the plans and
specifications set out in the contract.
b) a warranty that all materials supplied by the holder or person will be good and suitable for the
purpose for which they are used and that, unless otherwise stated in the contract, those materials
will be new.
c) a warranty that the work will be done in accordance with, and will comply with, this or any other
law.
Recommended Scope of Works/Method of Repair

D

1. Set up safe working area in accordance with Safe Work Method Statement and ensure that all
areas, surfaces, and other elements adjacent to the work area are adequately protected.
2. Remove the striker plate from the door panels and set aside for later use.
3. Notch out a recess in the door jamb to allow the striker plate to be installed flush into the door jamb.
4. Close the door to determine how much of the panel needs to be cut back to ensure the door can
close.
5. Remove the affected door panels in (but not limited to):
a. Bedroom 3.
b. Main bedroom ensuite.
c. bedroom 4.
6. Position the door panel in a suitable stand to allow the edges to be planned.
7. Remove the door hardware and set aside for later use.
8. Plane the edges of the door panel down by the requirement determined in step 4. Only plane the
front edge down if there is not sufficient allowance on the back edge.
9. Notch out the back of the door for the hinges.
10. Paint the recessed notch outs in the back of the door panel using an appropriate paint system in
accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications. This paint application is required to seal the door
edge.
11. Reinstall the door hardware.
12. Reinstall the door panels.
13. Ensure that the doors close smoothly, do not bind and that all hardware operates as intended.
14. Paint the entire door panel with and appropriate multicoat interior paint system in accordance with
the manufacturer’s specifications. Colour to match existing.
15. Clean the work area and surrounds.

E
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9
Location & Description
A

Main bedroom, ensuite:
A suitably flexible and waterproof sealant has not been installed to the joint between the door frame and
the wall tiles.
Cause
•
•

Poor workmanship due to incomplete works.
The joint between the tiles and the door frames is effectively a movement joint in the wall where
different materials have been used. The wall surface will expand and contract differently to the
timber door frame. This movement joint must be sealed with a suitably flexible and waterproof
sealant to prevent moisture ingress at the joint (due to wet conditions in a bathroom).
This joint has not been grouted, which suggests that installation of a sealant was to be installed,
however, this was not completed.

B

•

Breach
Section 5.4.5.3 Walls in AS 3958.1 Ceramic tile which states that:
Movement joints should be installed at the following locations:
b) Where cladding abuts other materials.

C

In failing to install a suitably flexible and waterproof sealant between the door frame and the wall tiles, an
unsatisfactory standard of workmanship has been executed. Accordingly, failure to perform work under
Section 18B (a), (b) and (c) of the Home Building Act 1989 (NSW) which states that the holder of a
contractor licence shall provide:
a) a warranty that the work will be done with due care and skill and in accordance with the plans and
specifications set out in the contract.
b) a warranty that all materials supplied by the holder or person will be good and suitable for the
purpose for which they are used and that, unless otherwise stated in the contract, those materials
will be new.
c) a warranty that the work will be done in accordance with, and will comply with, this or any other
law.
Recommended Scope of Works/Method of Repair

D

1. Set up safe working area in accordance with Safe Work Method Statement and ensure that all
areas, surfaces, and other elements adjacent to the work area are adequately protected.
2. Rake out the joint between the tiles and door frame and discard any loose material from site.
3. Prepare the substrates and the joint to receive new sealant by ensuring the joint is clean and free
from dust, dirt, grime oils or any other contaminates.
4. Install protection tape on the sides of the joint around the entire door frame to delineate the joint and
protect adjacent surfaces.
5. Install a suitably flexible and waterproof sealant into the joint in accordance with the manufacturer’s
specifications. Colour to match the grout/tile.
6. Remove the protection tape once the sealant has been installed and discard from the site.
7. Clean and make good work area and surrounds.
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Location & Description
Alfresco:
Water has egresses from the ceiling and lights on the eastern side of the alfresco. This was caused by
water entering the roof penetrations at the ventilators in the eastern side of the alfresco sheeted roof.
A

The Owner engaged a roofing contractor to seal the penetrations at the dektites. This has resolved the
water leak.
The consequential damages caused to the ceiling have not been repaired.
Affected areas:
Ceiling damaged 1500 mm x 150 and 300 x 300 at a downlight.
Cause

B

•

Dektite installation is not accordance with the requirements of HB 39 where a flashing is installed
from the top of the roof to the penetration position, thereby providing a solid and flat surface for the
dektite to be installed onto.
Continual water ingress has caused building elements to deteriorate and stain.

•
Breach

Performance Requirement P2.2.2 Weatherproofing in the National Construction Codes of Australia Vol 2,
2016 which states that:
A roof and external wall (including openings around windows and doors) must prevent the
penetration of water that could cause –
a) unhealthy or dangerous conditions, or loss of amenity for occupants; and
C

b) undue dampness or deterioration of building elements.

Section 8.6.1 Collar flashing in HB 39 Installation code for metal roof and wall cladding which states that:
Where any part of the roof surface is penetrated by any pipe, pole, duct, flue, shaft, cable or tank
support, the penetration is be flashed to prevent entry of rainwater, and to permit the roof surface
and penetrating object to expand and contract without detrimental effect to any part of the roof [see
Figure 8.6.1(A)].
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Small penetration flashing detail provided in Lysaght® Roofing and Walling Installation Manual – Section
11.6 Flashing small roof penetrations.
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Lysaght® Roofing and Walling Installation Manual describes flashing of large roof penetrations in section
11.5. Although the penetrations only span across 1 rib, they have been installed close to the ridge of the
roof (and there are several penetrations close to one another), Method 4: Penetration close to the ridge
capping can be applied. The method described is as follows:
If a roof penetration is close to a ridge capping (of flashing above the penetration), you can fit a
simple flat tray, on top of the roofing, so that it extends from under the capping down to a sleeve
around the penetration.

The method described above would ensure that the dektite is installed on a flat surface and supported by
this sheet, reducing the amount of sealant required protecting the roof sheet penetration. Furthermore, the
flashing would ensure that the roof area below the flashing and around the dektites would remain dry in wet
conditions.

In failing to install adequate flashing and in failing to adequately waterproof the roof penetration to prevent
damage to the building elements below, an unsatisfactory standard of workmanship has been executed.
Accordingly, failure to perform work under Section 18B (a), (b) and (c) of the Home Building Act 1989
(NSW) which states that the holder of a contractor licence shall provide:
a) a warranty that the work will be done with due care and skill and in accordance with the plans and
specifications set out in the contract.
b) a warranty that all materials supplied by the holder or person will be good and suitable for the
purpose for which they are used and that, unless otherwise stated in the contract, those materials
will be new.
c) a warranty that the work will be done in accordance with, and will comply with, this or any other
law.
Recommended Scope of Works/Method of Repair

D

Note: The Owner has undertaken work around the roof penetrations over the affected area which has
eliminated the water leak. Therefore, the Owner should be recompensated for the works carried out. The
method of repair has been detailed in point 2 below, however, this is only a temporary solution and will be
negatively affected by thermal expansion and contraction or any other external forces. I have, therefore,
proposed a more permanent solution in point 1 below.
1. Dektite flashing and ceiling repairs:
1.1. Set up safe working area in accordance with Safe Work Method Statement and ensure that all
areas, surfaces, and other elements adjacent to the work area are adequately protected.
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1.2. Remove the existing dektites from the exhausts on the roof and discard from site.
1.3. Measure, manufacture and install a new flat steel tray (flashing) from the top of the roof to
approximately 300 mm below the lowest roof penetration. Colour to match the roof sheeting.
1.3.1.Install the new flat sheet below the ridge flashing/capping.
1.3.2.The width of the sheet should be approximately 1.5 pan spacings from the edge of the
penetrations on both sides (approximately 1600 to 1800 mm wide).
1.3.3.Cut out appropriate penetrations in the flash sheet for the exhausts.
1.3.4.Install 3 new dektites around the exhausts onto to the new flat sheet (flashing) in accordance
with the manufacturer’s specifications.
1.4. Prepare the affected ceiling areas to receive new paint application and remove any loose and
flaking paint from the ceiling surface and discard the rubble from site.
1.5. Fill any crack and minor damage with an appropriate exterior crack filler in accordance with the
manufacturer’s specification. Allow to cure and sand smooth.
1.6. Reinstall the ceiling cornice using an appropriate adhesive in accordance with the manufacturer’s
specification.
1.7. Prepare the ceiling to receive new paint application and treat any water-staining with an appropriate
proprietary system in accordance with the manufacturer’s specification.
1.8. Paint the alfresco ceiling (approximately 10 -15 m2), to the nearest break points, with an
appropriate multicoat exterior paint system in accordance with AS 2311 and the manufacturer’s
specification. Colour to match existing.
1.9. Clean and make good work area and surrounds.

2. Remediation undertaken by the Owner:
2.1. The owner engaged a qualified roof to install a roof grade sealant around the existing dektites.
2.2. The external perimeters of 3 dektites were sealed.
2.3. The cost to complete this work was $ 286.00 (incl GST)
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Jones Report Page 38 and 40
11

Location & Description
Alfresco:
The northern perimeter of the ceiling has water staining and damage in 7 areas along the length of the
installation.
A

A vertical wall panel has been installed on the external perimeter of the building and extended below the
ceiling line. It is evident that the bottom of the vertical cladding was intended to as a drip (and weather
protection) edge which would prevent water ingressing into the plasterboard ceiling. However, because this
cladding has not been cut straight, and therefore, provide a uniform drip edge along the entire length of the
installation, water has ingressed into the plasterboard, resulting in water damage and staining.
Approximate length of the alfresco is 10 900 mm.
Cause
•

The bottom edge of the vertical cladding has not been cut straight and therefore, the extension of
this cladding below the ceiling is not consistent or sufficient to prevent water ingress into the
plasterboard via wind driven action or water run-off.
Water ingress has resulted in ceiling becoming saturated with water consequently deteriorating the
building material.

B
•

Breach
Performance Requirement P2.2.2 Weatherproofing in the National Construction Codes of Australia Vol 2,
2016 which states that:
A roof and external wall (including openings around windows and doors) must prevent the
penetration of water that could cause –
b) undue dampness or deterioration of building elements.
C
In failing to install a suitably sized wall panel which would provide a sufficiently deep drip edge which would
prevent water ingress into the ceiling’s plasterboard, an unsatisfactory standard of workmanship has been
executed. Accordingly, failure to perform work under Section 18B (a) and (c) of the Home Building Act
1989 (NSW) which states that the holder of a contractor licence shall provide:
a) a warranty that the work will be done with due care and skill and in accordance with the plans and
specifications set out in the contract.
c) a warranty that the work will be done in accordance with, and will comply with, this or any other
law.
Recommended Scope of Works/Method of Repair

D

1. Set up safe working area in accordance with Safe Work Method Statement and ensure that all
areas, surfaces, and other elements adjacent to the work area are adequately protected.
2. Mark out a straight line approximately 350 mm in from the north edge of the alfresco ceiling.
3. Cut the ceiling along the mark out position and remove the 350 mm section of the ceiling. Discard
rubble from site.
a. Approximate length is 10,900 mm.
4. Install new angel trim along the entire length of the wall cladding, on the internal side (where the
ceiling has been removed). Ensure that the angle trim has a minimum downturn side of not less than
15 mm.
5. Install new ceiling plasterboard in accordance with AS 2589-2007 Gypsum linings, Application, and
finishing.
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6. Tape and set all ceiling joints and allow to cure. Sand smooth once cured.
Note: The remainder of this section should be completed with Defect Item 10 of this report).
7. Paint the ceiling with an appropriate multicoat exterior paint system in accordance with AS 2311 and
the manufacturer’s specifications. Colour and texture to match the existing works.
8. Clean and make good work area and surrounds.
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12

Location & Description
Living area, SW corner:
The ceiling along the western perimeter of the living area has been affected by water and is
damaged/deteriorated as a result.
The water damaged area is the most severe in the southwest corner, however, the water stain is evident
across the length of the western wall.
A

During this inspection, the Owner informed me that he had engaged a roofing contractor to install a new
flashing above the southwest corner of the living area on the metal roof above. This installation has
resolved the water penetration into the roof space. Therefore, I can conclude that the installation of the
external metal roof is defective, which has allowed water to ingress into the habitable space of this
property, which resulted in damages to the building elements and a loss of amenity in this area of the
property.
The damaged plasterboard ceiling and bulkhead have not been repaired.
Damaged areas:
Ceiling and bulkhead: 5320 x 400.
Section of wall: 5320 x 300

B

Cause
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•

When I viewed the installation of the flashing it was evident that a single piece flashing has been
used which has been secured to the roof sheeting and sealed against the wall. This installation
does not allow for the anticipated movement (thermal or otherwise).
The installation of the flashing will result in the delamination of the sealant used against the wall
when subjected to movement (thermal or otherwise).
Therefore, a 2-part system was not installed – apron flashing and cover-flashing.

•
•
Breach

Performance Requirement P2.2.2 Weatherproofing in the National Construction Codes of Australia Vol 2,
2016 which states that:
A roof and external wall (including openings around windows and doors) must prevent the
penetration of water that could cause –
a) unhealthy or dangerous conditions, or loss of amenity for occupants; and
b) undue dampness or deterioration of building elements.

Section 3.5.1.3 Metal sheet roofing subsection (g) in the National Construction Codes of Australia Vol 2,
2016 which states that:
g) Sheet metal roof flashings and cappings must comply with the following:
i) Roof flashings and cappings must be purpose made, machine-folded sheet metal sections of
materials compatible with all up and downstream metal roof covering materials in accordance with
3.5.1.3(c).
C
Section 8.4 Wall and step flashings in HB 39 Installation code for metal roof and wall cladding which states
that:
...Additionally, the following points are to be observed [See Figure 8.4(A)]:
a) Fixings to align with roof covering ribs. Wall and step flashings are to incorporate a weather fold,
enter the masonry wall by at least 22 mm and the capping sealed as stated in Clause 8.3(b) [see
Figure 8.4(A)(a)].
c) Pressure flashings may be used in lieu of cutting grooves into walls, provided they are used only
with smooth surface finished walls, e.g., smooth finished concrete or smooth finished brickwork with
flush pointed mortar courses, provided [see Figure 8.4(C)] –
i) the pressure flashings are purposed-made machine folded with a safety/stiffing fold at the
upper edge or alternatively constructed with a safety/stiffing fold at 45º from vertical to allow
for the placement of a silicone filler.
ii) the sealant is applied in a sandwiched seal of approximately 20 mm wide;
iii) the fixing of the flashing will ensure a durable seal is maintained;
iv) the seal is protected from excessive movement due to expansion and contraction
g) No wall or step flashing to be fastened to other roof components or flashings.

Page 39 of 110

Page 40 of 110

In failing to install an appropriate 2-component flashing (Main roof flashing and Over-flashing) system in
accordance with relevant BCA requirements, an unsatisfactory standard of workmanship has been
executed. Accordingly, failure to perform work under Section 18B (a), (b) and (c) of the Home Building Act
1989 (NSW) which states that the holder of a contractor licence shall provide:
a) a warranty that the work will be done with due care and skill and in accordance with the plans and
specifications set out in the contract.
b) a warranty that all materials supplied by the holder or person will be good and suitable for the
purpose for which they are used and that, unless otherwise stated in the contract, those materials
will be new.
c) a warranty that the work will be done in accordance with, and will comply with, this or any other
law.
Recommended Scope of Works/Method of Repair
Note: The Owner has installed a new Flashing over the affected area which has eliminated the water leak.
Therefore, the Owner should be recompensated for the works carried out (Point 2 below). This scope of
work only addresses the remediation required to the internal ceiling.

D

1. Internal ceiling repair:
1.1. Set up safe working area in accordance with Safe Work Method Statement and ensure that all
areas, surfaces, and other elements adjacent to the work area are adequately protected.
1.2. Remove all mould affected plasterboard and discard from the site (approximately 2 500 mm x 400
mm).
1.3. Remove all loose and flaking paint and discard from the site.
1.4. Install new plasterboard ceiling to the areas where this was removed in step 2.
1.5. Tape and join the plasterboard joins. Allow to cure and sand smooth.
1.6. Prepare the ceiling to receive new paint application in accordance with AS 2311. Ensure that the
surface is dry and clean of all dirt, dust, grime, oils or any other contaminates.
1.7. Paint the entire ceiling and bulkhead along the western perimeter of the living area (approximately
2.1 m2), with an appropriate multicoat interior paint system in accordance with AS 2311 and the
manufacturer’s specifications. Colour to match existing.
1.8. Clean and make good work area and surrounds.
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2. Owner’s Cost and Roof repair:
2.1. The owner has installed a new flashing over the section of the roof which was leaking. This flashing
is fairly large and measures approximately 1200 x 600 mm.
2.2. The flashing has been installed below the existing roof flashing.
2.3. Furthermore, the rainwater down pipe spreader which discharged directly onto the roof flashing was
extended to discharge water into the lower roof’s gutter.
2.4. This oversized flashing which has been installed prevents all wind driven rain and rainwater which
is discharged onto the roof from flowing up the roof sheets below the existing flashing. Therefore,
this solution eliminates the potential for water to ingress into the roof space.
2.5. The cost to complete this work was $ 2 170.19 (incl GST).
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Appendix 117

13

Location & Description
A

Roof – North:
The flashing has not been adequately installed below the capping.
Cause
•

B
•

The capping has not been adequately sized to adequately overlap the vertical flashing as per the
requirements of the National Construction Code Vol 2, 2016 Section 3.5.1.3 and HB 39 Installation
code for metal roof and wall cladding.
Therefore, the vertical flashing does not stay contained behind the capping’s vertical section and
under normal serviceability conditions, the flashing has moved beyond the bottom termination of
the vertical cladding and moved away from the wall. This has created an open and unprotected gap
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between the flashing and the wall which will allow the entry of water into the roof space of the
property.
Breach
Performance Requirement P2.2.2 Weatherproofing in the National Construction Codes of Australia Vol 2,
2016 which states that:
A roof and external wall (including openings around windows and doors) must prevent the
penetration of water that could cause –
a) unhealthy or dangerous conditions, or loss of amenity for occupants; and
b) undue dampness or deterioration of building elements.

Section 3.5.1.3 Metal sheet roofing in the National Construction Codes of Australia Vol 2, 2016 which
states that:
vii) Anti capillary breaks must be installed in accordance with Figure 3.5.1.6 and be –
A) for flat surfaces – 10 mm/30-degree fold

C
Applying the NCC Vol 2 requirement, together with Building Codes of Australia:

Section 8.3 Special folds in HB 39 Installation code for metal roof and wall cladding which states that:
Particular attention is to be paid to the following:
a) Roof flashings and capping to be provided with anti-capillary breaks of 10 mm/30º against flat
surfaces...(see Figure 8.3).
b) Roof cappings at to overlap underlying vertical flashings and gutters by at least 500 mm.
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In failing to install the roof flashing below the wall capping with a minimum overlap of 50 mm, an
unsatisfactory standard of workmanship has been executed. Accordingly, failure to perform work under
Section 18B (a), (b) and (c) of the Home Building Act 1989 (NSW) which states that the holder of a
contractor licence shall provide:
a) a warranty that the work will be done with due care and skill and in accordance with the plans and
specifications set out in the contract.
b) a warranty that all materials supplied by the holder or person will be good and suitable for the
purpose for which they are used and that, unless otherwise stated in the contract, those materials
will be new.
c) a warranty that the work will be done in accordance with, and will comply with, this or any other
law.
Recommended Scope of Works/Method of Repair
Note: This scope of work is applicable to all of the roof cappings around this roof.

D

1. Set up safe working area in accordance with Safe Work Method Statement and ensure that all
areas, surfaces, and other elements adjacent to the work area are adequately protected.
2. Measure and manufacture new roof cappings which comply with the requirements of the NCC vol 2,
2016 and HB 39. Ensure that the vertical down turns extend no less than 50 mm on the vertical
wall/roof flashing and have an anti-capillary break.
a. Approximate perimeter length is 50 m.
3. Remove the existing roof cappings and discard from the site.
4. Install new roof cappings on the wall edge and existing flashings and secure to building using
appropriate fixing methods.
5. Clean and make good work area and surrounds.

E
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14

Location & Description
First-floor rumpus room:
A

The architrave installed around the balcony door has an excessive gap between the wall and the architrave
at the top left-hand corner.
This gap is 12 mm at the top of the architrave (at the worst point) (Photo Appendix 92).
Cause

B

•
•

C

Differential movement between building elements has resulted in the fixings of the moulding around
the balcony door reveal becoming dislodged/displaced.
Due to the excessive movement, an excessive gap has opened up between the moulding and the
wall.

Breach
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Section 11.1 Gaps associated with internal fixings in the Office of Fair Trading ‘Guide to Standards and
Tolerances’ 2017 stipulates that:
After the first 12 months, gaps are defective if they exceed 2 mm in width and are visible from a
normal viewing position.
In failing to, an unsatisfactory standard of workmanship has been executed. Accordingly, failure to perform
work under Section 18B (a), (b) and (c) of the Home Building Act 1989 (NSW) which states that the holder
of a contractor licence shall provide:
a) a warranty that the work will be done with due care and skill and in accordance with the plans and
specifications set out in the contract.
b) a warranty that all materials supplied by the holder or person will be good and suitable for the
purpose for which they are used and that, unless otherwise stated in the contract, those materials
will be new.
c) a warranty that the work will be done in accordance with, and will comply with, this or any other
law.
Recommended Scope of Works/Method of Repair

D

1. Set up safe working area in accordance with Safe Work Method Statement and ensure that all
areas, surfaces, and other elements adjacent to the work area are adequately protected.
2. Reinstall the architrave against the wall using appropriate fixing methods (screws).
3. Paint the entire architrave with an appropriate multicoat interior paint system in accordance with the
manufacturer’s specifications. Colour and texture to match the existing finish.
4. Clean and make good work area and surrounds.

E

Appendix 91

Appendix 92

Appendix 93

Appendix 94

Appendix 95
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Disclaimers
Important Information Regarding the Scope and Limitations of the Inspection and this Report: Any
person who relies upon the contents of this report does so acknowledging that the following clauses, which
define the Scope and Limitations of the inspection, form an integral part of the report.
1) This report is NOT an all-encompassing report dealing with the building from every aspect. It is a reasonable
attempt to identify any obvious or significant defects apparent at the time of the inspection. Whether or not a
defect is considered significant depends to a large extent on the age and type of building inspected. This report
is not a Certificate of Compliance with the requirements of any Act, Regulation, Ordinance or By-law. It is not a
structural report. Should you require any advice of a structural nature you should contact a structural engineer.
2) THIS IS A VISUAL INSPECTION ONLY limited to those areas and sections of the property fully accessible
and visible to the Inspector on the date of the inspection. The inspection DID NOT include breaking apart,
dismantling, removing or moving objects including, but not limited to, foliage, mouldings, roof
insulation/sisalation, floor or wall coverings, sidings, ceilings, floors, furnishings, appliances or personal
possessions. The inspector CANNOT see inside walls, between floors, inside skillion roofing, behind stored
goods in cupboards, and other areas that are concealed or obstructed. The inspector DID NOT dig, gouge, force
or perform any invasive procedures. Visible timbers CANNOT be destructively probed or hit without the written
permission of the property owner.
3) This report does not and cannot make comment upon: defects that may have been concealed; the
assessment or detection of defects (including rising damp and leaks) which may be subject to the prevailing
weather conditions; whether or not services have been used for some time prior to the inspection and whether
this will affect the detection of leaks or other defects (e.g. In the case of shower enclosures the absence of any
dampness at the time of the inspection does not necessarily mean that the enclosure will not leak); the presence
or absence of timber pests; gas fittings; common property areas; environmental concerns; the proximity of the
property to flight paths, railways, or busy traffic; noise levels; health and safety issues; heritage concerns;
security concerns; fire protection; site drainage (apart from surface water drainage); swimming pools and spas
(non-structural); detection and identification of illegal building or plumbing or electrical work; durability of
exposed finishes; neighborhood problems; document analysis; electrical installation; condition of heaters and
heater flues; any matters that are solely regulated by statute; any area(s) or item(s) that could not be inspected
by the consultant. Accordingly, this report is not a guarantee that defects and/or damage does not exist in any
inaccessible or partly inaccessible areas or sections of the property. (NB. Such matters may upon request be
covered under the terms of a Special-purpose Property Report.)
4) No inspection for pests was carried out at the property and no report on the presence or absence of pests is
provided. If during the course of the inspection pests or materials containing pests happened to be noticed, then
this may be noted in the general remarks.
5) No inspection for asbestos was carried out at the property and no report on the presence or absence of
asbestos is provided. If during the course of the inspection asbestos or materials containing asbestos happened
to be noticed, then this may be noted in the general remarks. Buildings built prior to 1982 may have wall and/or
ceiling sheeting and other products including roof sheeting that contains asbestos. Even buildings built after this
date up until the early 1990's may contain some asbestos. Sheeting should be fully sealed. If concerned or if the
building was built prior to 1990 you should seek advice from a qualified asbestos removal expert as to the
amount and importance of the asbestos present and the cost of removal. If asbestos is noted as present within
the property, then you should seek advice from a removal expert as to the amount and importance of the
asbestos present and the cost of sealing or of removal. Drilling, cutting or removing sheeting or products
containing Asbestos is a high risk to people’s health. You should seek advice from a qualified asbestos removal
expert.
6) CONSUMER COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE. In the event of any controversy or claim arising out of, or relating
to this report, either party must give written notice of the dispute to the other party. If the dispute is not resolved
within ten (10) days from the service of the notice, then the dispute shall be referred to a mediator nominated by
the Inspector. Should the dispute not be resolved by mediation then either party may refer the dispute to the
institute of Arbitrators.
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10. Reference to “Contacting the Inspector”
Please contact the Inspector below who carried out this inspection.
At times it is difficult to explain situations and access difficulties to what is and isn’t inspected.
For any building matters of importance that need a further understanding by the client you should contact the inspector
and have any misunderstanding or other matters explained to you.
Additional fees will apply if required to provide further written information from the Inspector.
The Inspector will only answer questions relating to this inspected property report and no other questions will be
entered into in relation to this dwelling’s future structural ability.
This inspection and report is based on the expertise, accreditation and qualification of the Inspector written below.

BCG Consultant

Ph: 0456 956 461

Building Consultancy Office

Ph: 95 267 518

Address

Level 2
29 Kiora Road
Miranda
NSW
2228

11. Acknowledgement of this report
I confirm that I have read this Defect Inspection Report and agree to call, Text, SMS or email the Inspector if I have any
further questions about this report.
The Inspector may answer any questions pertaining to the property associated to this report.

Signed by:

BCG Consultant
Building Consultancy Group
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12. Terminology & their definitions
GLOSSARY OF TERMS:
ACCESSIBLE AREA - An area of the site where sufficient, safe and reasonable access is available to allow inspection within the scope of the
inspection.
ACCESS HOLE - An opening in flooring or ceiling or other parts of a structure to allow for entry to carry out an inspection.
AGG LINE - A perforated pipe (usually covered with a geo-textile fabric) laid behind retaining walls and other areas to catch seeping
storm water.
APPEARANCE DEFECT - Fault or deviation from the intended appearance of a building element.
ARCHITRAVE - Mold surrounding a door or window opening to cover the join between the frame and the wall finish.
BALUSTRADE - A series of vertical members supporting a handrail of a stair, landing, platform or bridge.
BEARER - A sub-floor structural timber member which supports the floor joists.
BRICK VENEER - A method of construction in which a single leaf of non-load bearing wall of brickwork is tied to a timber or metal framed
load bearing structure to form the external enclosure.
BUILDING ELEMENT - Portion of a building that, by itself or in combination with other such parts, fulfills a characteristic function.
CEMENT - A finely ground inorganic powder that, mixed with water, binds an aggregate / sand mixture into a hard concrete or mortar
within a few days.
CLIENT - The person or other entity for whom the inspection is being carried out.
CONCRETE - A conglomerated artificial stone made by mixing in specified proportions of cement, water and aggregates and pouring the
mixture into prepared forms to set and harden.
CORNICE - A molding placed at the junction between a wall and ceiling.
DAMP - PROOF COURSE (DPC) - A continuous layer of an impervious material placed in a masonry wall or between a floor and wall to
prevent the upward or downward migration of moisture.
DEFECT - Fault or deviation from the intended condition of a material, assembly or component.
DEFLECTION - Has a wavy appearance, causes the feeling of going up or down to these areas stated, lips in concrete surfaces at their joints.
EAVES - The lower part of a roof that overhangs the walls.
FASCIA - A metal or timber profile, which is fixed to the lower ends of rafters and usually supports the guttering.
FOOTING - That part of a construction designed to transfer loads to the supporting foundation, usually constructed of reinforced
concrete to support base brickwork.
FOUNDATION - The natural or built-up formation of soil, sub-soil or rock upon which a building or structure is supported.
FOUNDATION DOOR ENTRY - The door or cover access point into a dwelling’s sub floor area.
GABLE - The vertical triangular end of a building with a pitched roof, between the rafters from eaves level to the apex (ridge). It may be
formed in brickwork or timber framed and clad with weatherboard or fibro..
GAUGE - An indicating device usually in brickwork setting out the number of bricks to a certain measurement. E.g. 7 brick courses per
600mm in height. This gauge is adjusted to suit the brick and the site conditions.
GOING - In a stair the horizontal distance from the face of one riser to that of the next.
HANGING BEAM - A beam above the ceiling used to support ceiling joists.
HEAD - The upper horizontal member at the top of an opening or frame.
HEADER - A brick laid with its greatest dimension across a wall usually used to tie two skins together or under a door sill or window.
HEARTH - The floor of a fireplace and immediately adjacent area.
HINDERED ACCESS - The inability to access this area stated in this report.
HIP ROOF - A roof which is pyramidal in shape with sloping surfaces and level edges all round.
INSPECTION - Close and careful scrutiny of a building carried out without dismantling, in order to arrive at a reliable conclusion as to the
condition of the building.
INSPECTOR - Person from organisation responsible for carrying out the inspection.
JOIST - A timber or steel beam supported by a bearer to which the flooring is directly fixed .
LIMITATION - Any factor that prevents full or proper inspection of the building.
LINTEL - A horizontal supporting member spanning over a window or door opening. A "gal-lintel" is a steel lintel used to support
brickwork over an opening.
MANHOLE ENTRY - The entry into the roof loft area by the removal of a ceiling cover or an internal wall doorway.
MAJOR DEFECT - A defect of sufficient magnitude where rectification has to be carried out in order to avoid unsafe conditions, loss of utility
or further deterioration of the property.
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MINOR DEFECT - A defect other than a major defect.
MORTAR - A mixing of bush sand (white or yellow), cement (grey or off-white) and water for brickwork. Usually at the rate of 6 part sand
to one part cement (by volume) and if required one part lime. Can have a flush, raked or round finish.
NEWEL POST - A post at the top or bottom of a stair flight to support the handrail and/or winders in the stair treads.
PARAPET - A low wall to protect the edge of a roof, balcony or terrace. Many shops have a parapet at the front of the building for
signage.
PARTICLE BOARD - A flat floor sheeting of good dimensional stability made from wood flakes and synthetic resin / binder under heat
and pressure. Can be produced with decorative elements for joinery work.
PELMET - A built-in head to a window to conceal the curtain rod or to a sliding door to conceal the tracks. Usually made of wood.
PERP - A vertical joint in masonry construction.
PITCH ROOF - The ratio of the height to span, usually measured in degrees.
POINTING - The completion of jointing between ridge or hip tiles with a matching colour after bedding of tiles or troweling of mortar into
joints after bricks have been laid to touch up.
QUAD MOULDING - A moulding with a cross-section of a quadrant of a circle used to cover joints often in eaves or at junctions of walls
and/or ceilings.
RAFTER - A sloping member in a roof providing the principal structural support for the roofing material.
RAFTER (COMMON) - A rafter spanning the full distance from the eaves to the ridge.
RAFTER (HIP) - A rafter forming the hip at the external line of intersection of two roof surfaces. Jack rafters meet against it.
RAFTER (JACK) - A rafter between a ridge and a valley or a hip rafter and the eave.
RAKED JOINT - A brick joint raked out by the bricklayer for a key for plaster or as a decorative finish.
RENDER - The covering of a brick wall with one or more coats of cement mortar consisting of Sydney Sand, cement and plasterers clay.
RIDGE - The highest part (apex) of a roof, which is usually a horizontal line.
RISER - The vertical face of a step in a stair flight.
SERVICEABILITY DEFECT - Fault or deviation from the intended serviceability performance of a building element.
SEPARATION - Gapping formed between the two surfaces stated.
SIGNIFICANT ITEM - An item that is to be reported in accordance with the scope of the inspection.
SKEW NAILING - The driving of nails at an oblique angle often in different directions to improve the strength of a joint of fixing.
SKIRTING - A wooden board fixed to the bottom of a wall at the junction of the floor to prevent damage to the wall or to conceal small
gaps.
SLIP JOINT - A joint designed to allow movement between two members usually in the form of two layers of sheet metal with grease
installed on top of a brick wall prior to installation of a concrete slab.
SOFFIT/EAVES - The underside of a slab or an eave.
SOLDIER COURSE - A course of brickwork laid on its end.
SPROCKET - A framing timber used in eaves construction.
STRETCHER BOND - The most common masonry bond in Australia in which all bricks are laid with half overlaps and not using half
bricks or cross bonds.
STRUCTURAL ELEMENT - Physically distinguishable part of a structure: NOTE: For example a wall, column, beam or connection points.
TERRAZZO - A material consisting of irregular marble or stone fragments set in a matrix of cement and mechanically abraded and
polished after casting to produce a smooth hard surface.
THRESHOLD - The step or sill at an external door of usually timber, tile or brickwork.
TOUGHENED GLASS - Safety glass made by rapidly cooling the glass to make it shatter into small pieces when broken. It usually cannot
be cut and needs to be made to order to size. It is unlike laminated glass which is made from layers of glass with silicon between to crack
only when broken for safety and can easily be cut on site.
UNDERPINNING - The construction of new footings or concrete piers under an existing footing to prevent its collapse or failure.
VALLEY - The meeting line of two inclined roof surfaces at a re-entrant angle.
VALLEY SERIES TRUSSES - A series of timber roof trusses that form the valley within a hip roof construction.
WEEP HOLES - Vertical joints or perpends in brickwork left open above the flashing line to allow water from behind the wall to escape.

PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE TERMS
ABSORPTION TRENCH - A trench, pit or well, excavated from permeable ground filled with broken stone, bricks or large granular
materials and covered with earth to dispose of the discharge from a septic tank, sullage system or stormwater by absorption into the
ground.
GULLY TRAP (GT) - An assembly in a sanitary drainage system, consisting of a trap and other fittings. Also called GULLY.
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JUNCTION (PIPE) - A pipe fitting incorporating one or more branched.
MANHOLE - A large chamber or opening on a drain, sewer or equipment to permit access for inspection, testing or clearance of
obstruction.
STACK - A vertical sanitary drainage pipe, including offsets, which extends more than one storey in height.
SULLAGE - Domestic waste water other than from soil fixtures.
SUMP - A pit at or below the lowest point of a structure to collect unwanted water and facilitate its removal, usually by means of a SUMP
PUMP. Also called DRAIN PIT.
TRAP - a) A fitting usually in the shape of the letter P or S which retains water to form a "water seal" so as to prevent the passage of
gases or foul air into the building. b) A fitting for the interception of silt, acids, grease, oils or fats.
BOUNDARY TRAP - A trap in the property service drain, usually near the boundary of a property and below the lowest inlet, to prevent
the entry of air or gases from the sewer into property service drain. Also called INTERCEPTOR TRAP.
GREASE TRAP - A device in the shape if a box with baffle plates to slow the flow of liquid waste and prevent the passage of greasy
substances into the drainage system. Also called GREASE INTERCEPTOR TRAP.
P-TRAP - A trap in which the inlet leg is vertical and the outer leg inclined below the horizontal to specified limits, with or without
inspection opening at the lowest point.
S-TRAP - A trap in which the outer leg is vertical and parallel with the inlet leg, with or without inspection opening at the lowest point.
SILT TRAP - A trap containing a removable container for the collection of silt, sand or grit.
VALVE - A device for the control of liquid or gas flow, having an aperture which can be wholly or partially closed by a plate, disc, door,
gate, piston, plug ball or the flexing of a diaphragm.
FLOAT VALVE - A valve actuated by a float (floating ball) to control the flow of liquid, used in tanks or cisterns to maintain a minimum
water level. Also referred to as FLOATING BALL VALVE.
FLUSH VALVE - A control device for water flow at mains pressure to a WC pan; used instead of a cistern.
MIXING VALVE - A valve which is designed to mix separate supplies of hot and cold water and direct the maximum.
PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE - A valve designed to reduce or limit the pressure of a fluid to a predetermined valve in the downstream
side. Also called PRESSURE LIMITING VALVE.
PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE - A spring-loaded or weight-controlled automatic valve to limit the build-up of pressure in pipe work, fittings
or vessels by discharging excessive pressure to the atmosphere.
STOP VALVE - A valve, such as a gate valve, which can be operated to stop flow in a pipeline. Also known as ISOLATING VALVE.
TEMPERATURE RELIEF - A temperature activated valve to relieve excess pressure in water heaters in the event of a thermostat failure
and overheating.
VENT (VENT PIPE) - A pipe provided to limit pressure fluctuations within a discharge pipe system by the induction or discharge of air
and/or to facilitate the discharge of gases.

[End of this Defect Inspection report]
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Appendix A: NCAT Procedural Direction 3 – Expert Evidence
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Appendix B: Letter of Instruction
Appendix C: Resume
BCG Consultant
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Appendix D: Final Occupation Certificate
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Appendix E: Waterproofing Certificate
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Appendix F: Home Building Act 1989 Section 18B
Warranties as to residential building work
18B Warranties as to residential building work
(1) The following warranties by the holder of a contractor licence, or a person required to hold a contractor licence
before entering into a contract, are implied in every contract to do residential building work-a) a warranty that the work will be done with due care and skill and in accordance with the plans and
specifications set out in the contract,
b) a warranty that all materials supplied by the holder or person will be good and suitable for the purpose for
which they are used and that, unless otherwise stated in the contract, those materials will be new,
c) a warranty that the work will be done in accordance with, and will comply with, this or any other law,
d) a warranty that the work will be done with due diligence and within the time stipulated in the contract, or if no
time is stipulated, within a reasonable time,
e) a warranty that, if the work consists of the construction of a dwelling, the making of alterations or additions to
a dwelling or the repairing, renovation, decoration or protective treatment of a dwelling, the work will result, to
the extent of the work conducted, in a dwelling that is reasonably fit for occupation as a dwelling,
f) a warranty that the work and any materials used in doing the work will be reasonably fit for the specified
purpose or result, if the person for whom the work is done expressly makes known to the holder of the
contractor licence or person required to hold a contractor licence, or another person with express or apparent
authority to enter into or vary contractual arrangements on behalf of the holder or person, the particular
purpose for which the work is required or the result that the owner desires the work to achieve, so as to show
that the owner relies on the holder's or person's skill and judgment.
(2) The statutory warranties implied by this section are not limited to a contract to do residential building work for an
owner of land and are also implied in a contract under which a person (the
"principal contractor" ) who has contracted to do residential building work contracts with another person (a
"subcontractor" to the principal contractor) for the subcontractor to do the work (or any part of the work) for the
principal contractor.
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Appendix G: Photographs
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